
 
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 30 APRIL 2015 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 11.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2014 (previously circulated)   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register at this point in the meeting. 
 
In accordance with Part B, Section 2, of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

  
 MATTER FOR DECISION  
  
5. Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015) relating to an area of trees and woodland 

established within the Ridgeway Park Estate, Lindeth Road, Silverdale (Pages 1 - 
104) 

 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance)  
  
  
  
  
  



 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Helen Helme (Chairman), Chris Coates (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Kathleen Graham, Andrew Kay, Karen Leytham and Terrie Metcalfe 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth, Eileen Blamire, Mike Greenall, Billy Hill, Caroline Jackson, 

Vikki Singleton and Sylvia Rogerson 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone (01524) 582170, or email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 20 April 2015.   

 



 

 

APPEALS COMMITTEE  
 

Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015) 
Relating to an area of trees and woodland established 

within the Ridgeway Park Estate, Lindeth Road, Silverdale   
30 April 2015 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Members to consider the objections received to Tree Preservation Order No. 544 
(2015) relating to an area of trees and woodland established within the Ridgeway Park 
Estate, Lindeth Road, Silverdale, and thereafter whether or not to confirm the Order. 
 

This matter will be dealt with in accordance with the adopted procedure for 
considering matters relating to individual applications, that is, the relevant matters for 
consideration by the Committee will be presented in the public part of the meeting, 
and the decision will be made after the exclusion of the press and public, on the basis 
that, in making its decision, the Committee will receive exempt information in the form 
of legal advice on possible legal proceedings arising from the decision (Paragraph 5A 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972) as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Members consider the objections to Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015) 
relating to an area of trees and woodland established within the Ridgeway Park 
Estate, Lindeth Road, Silverdale and whether or not to confirm the Order.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Under Section 198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the Local Planning 

Authority may make an Order in respect of a tree or group of trees if it appears that it 
is expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the protection of trees in 
their area. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation Order) 

Regulations 1999, objections have been received to Tree Preservation Order No. 
544 (2015), which has been made in relation to an area of trees and woodland 
established within the Ridgeway Park Estate, Lindeth Road, Silverdale. 

 
1.3 In accordance with the Regulations, it is necessary to consider the objections, and in 

order for the objections to be considered objectively, the matter is referred to the 
Appeals Committee. 

 
1.4 The report of the City Council’s Tree Protection Officer is attached (pages 4 to 10).   
 
 Appended to the report are: 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

• Appendix 1 – Copy of the original Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015) 
(pages 11 to 14);  

 
• Appendix 2 – Tree Protection Officer’s initial report (pages 15 to 16); 

 
• Appendix 3 – Aerial photograph detailing the composition and extent of trees 

within the site and wider locality (page 17); 
 

• Appendix 4 - Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) 
(page 18) 

 
• Appendix 5 – Letter of objection dated 3 March 2015 received from Mr. and 

Mrs. Stubbs, Ridgeway Hall (pages 19 to 46);  
 

• Appendix 6 – Letter of objection dated 9 March 2015 received from Mr. and 
Mrs. Stubbs, Ridgeway Hall (pages 47 to 51); 

 
• Appendix 7 – Lancaster City Council’s response to Mr. and Mrs. Stubbs’ 

letters of objection dated 9 April 2015 (pages 52 to 55);  
 

• Appendix 8 – Letter of objection dated 6 March 2015 received from  
Roger Aitken and Alison McCleod, The Sun House (pages 56 to 73); 

 
• Appendix 9 – Lancaster City Council’s response to Roger Aitken and  

Alison McCleod’s letter of objection dated 9 April 2015 (pages 74 to 76); 
 

• Appendix 10 – Letter of objection dated 11 March 2015 received from  
Mr. Smith, Mawson Garden and summerhouse (pages 77 to 92); 

 
• Appendix 11 - Lancaster City Council’s response to Mr. Smith’s letter of 

objection dated 9 April 2015 (pages 93 to 95); 
 

• Appendix 12 – Plan showing suggested modification and reclassification of 
designation of protected trees from an ‘Area’ to ‘Woodland’ (W1) (page 96). 

 
• Appendix 13 – Letter dated 15 April 2015 from Mr. and Mrs. Stubbs 

submitting further evidence and information in support of their objections to 
TPO No. 544 (2015) (pages 97 to 100). 

 
• Appendix 14 – Letter dated 16 April 2015 from Mr. and Mrs. Stubbs in 

response to Lancaster City Council’s letter dated 9 April 2015 (pages 101 to 
103). 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with details to enable them to 

decide whether or not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015). 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015) was made and advertised in the usual way, 

and two objections were received. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

4.0 Options 
 

(1) To confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015) - 
 
 (a) Without modification; 
 (b) Subject to such modification as is considered expedient. 
 
(2) Not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015). 
 
 

5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 In the light of information contained within the report and its appendices, together 

with legal advice given at Committee and a site visit, Members are requested to 
determine whether or not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015).  

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
Not applicable 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
A Legal Officer will be present at the meeting to advise the Committee 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Not applicable. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015) 

Contact Officer:  Jane Glenton  
Telephone:  (01524) 582068 
Email:  jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:   JEG 

 

Page 3



Contact: Maxine Knagg 
Telephone: 01524 582381 
FAX:  0152
[...]
tpaths within the SSSI 
site, ‘Jack Scout’.  

 
3.5 Following a site visit, concerns were raised by a council officer with regard to 

potential threats to trees within the Ridgeway Park site. This visit was 
undertaken in relation to a planning application. The application proposed the 
removal of three planning conditions affecting an earlier planning consent 
which restricted the use of two dwellings to that of holiday lets. Removal of 
the conditions would in effect have created “three open market permanent 
dwellings”. This application was later withdrawn, after the TPO had been 
served. 
 

3.6 In addition, the visiting officer noted that a relatively large number of trees had 
been recently felled from within the wider Ridgeway Park estate. The reason 
for their removal was unclear at that time.  

 

Page 6



3.7  There is no current long term management plan for trees and woodland 
across the wider Ridgeway Park estate.    

 
 
4.0 Assessment  

 
4.1 A copy of my initial report is available at appendix 2. 

 
4.2 An aerial photograph detailing the composition and extent of trees within the 

site and wider locality has been included at appendix 3. 
 
4.3 An initial assessment included a desk top study, aerial photographs and 

assessment of the amenity value of the woodland trees upon the wider AONB 
and public domain. Lancaster City Council considered it expedient in the 
interest of amenity to make trees and woodland within the Ridgeway Park 
estate the subject of Provisional TPO No. 544 (2015), in effect preventing the 
lopping, topping, felling, uprooting and otherwise damaging of trees and 
woodland within this biologically sensitive and historically important site 
without written authorisation of the local authority. A provisional order has a 
maximum term of 6 months from the date it is made. 

 
4.4 A copy of the Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) is 

available at appendix 4. A cumulative score of 22 was achieved, indicatin
[...]
ster City Council recommends that TPO No. 544 (2015) be 

confirmed with modification to reclassify A1 as W1 and exclude the formal 
areas of the Mawson Garden. 

 
NB:  It should be noted that a tree preservation order does not prevent works being 

undertaken that are appropriate and reasonable and in the interest of good 
arboriculture practice and in compliance to current standard of practice BS 
3998 (2010) Tree Work. Trees that are dead or dead branches within the 
canopy are exempt from protection within the terms of a tree preservation 
order. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Maxine Knagg BSc (Hons) Arboriculture 
Tree Protection Officer, Regeneration & Planning Service 
On behalf of Lancaster City Council 

Page 10



CITY COUNCIL OF LANCASTER 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 544(2015) 

----ooOoo---- 

RELATING TO: 
Tree Preservation Order no.544 (2015), Ridgeway Park, Lindeth Road, Silverdale 

PO BOX 4 
TOWN HALL 
LANCASTER 

LA1 1QR 

Page 11



TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 544(2015) 

The City Council of Lancaster, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 198 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 hereby make the following Order: 

Citation 

1. This Order may be cited as Tree Preservation Order No. 544(2015), "Tree Preservation Order 
no.544 (2015), Ridgeway Park, Lindeth Road, Silverdale 

Interpretation 

2. (1) In this Order “the authority” means the Lancaster City Council. 

(2) In this Order any reference to a numbered section is a reference to the section so numbered 
in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any reference to a numbered regulation is a 
reference to the regulation so numbered in the Town and Country Planning (Tree 
Preservation)(England) Regulations 2011.

Effect 

3. (1) Subject to article 4, this Order takes effect provisionally on the date on which it is made. 

(2) Without prejudice to subsection (7) of section 198 (power to make tree preservation orders) 
or sub
[...]
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Legend

Not Set

TPO No. 544 (2015)
Ridgeway Park, Lindeth Road, Silverdale Carnforth, Lancashire, LA5 0QA

Not Set

Not Set

02 February 2015

Not Set

Page 14



Appendix 2 
Proposed New Tree Preservation Order No: 544 (2015) 
Site: Trees at Ridgeway Park, Lindeth Road, Silverdale 
Location of Trees: An area of woodland trees established within the curtilage and 
immediately neighbouring properties at Ridgeway Park, Lindeth Road, Silverdale 
 
Assessment:  
Further to a visit by a local authority officer, it has come to the attention of Lancaster City 
Council, that a large number of trees have been felled from woodland within the curtilage of 
the above property; an estimated number in excess of some x20 trees have been recently 
felled.  
 
The site is established within Arnside & Silverdale Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB). Whilst the AONB does not afford specific protection for affected trees, trees are 
recognised as key component features within the AONB. The site is also designated a 
Biological Heritage Site (BHS) and is also subject to Limestone Pavement Protection Order. 
 
The site is also currently subject of planning application no. 15/00049/RCN. The application 
proposes the removal of x3 existing conditions relating to the use of two of the three 
properties. The conditions are proposed for removal, in order to remove the current 
restrictions preventing the use of two of the dwellings as residential dwellings. 
 
Mature and early-mature trees have been removed recently. The removal of trees were not 
previously detailed in any of the earlier planning applications affecting the site.  
 
Lancaster City Council considers existing woodland to be at potential risk of damage or 
further removal works. This threat may be increased with the proposed removal of planning 
cond
[...]
n Order No. 544 (2015) relating to an area of trees and woodland established within the Ridgeway Park Estate, Lindeth Road, Silverdale
	TPO Report
	Appendix_1_Tree Preservation Order
	Appendix_2_TPO_Initial Report
	Appendix_3_Aerial_Photo
	Appendix_4_TEMPO
	Appendix_5_Objection_Letter_1_AW
	Appendix_6_Objection_Letter_2_AW
	Appendix_7_LCC-Response_A_AW_Stubbs
	Appendix 8 - Obj Letter Aitken McLeod
	Appendix_9_LCC_Response_AMcleod_RAitken
	Appendix_10_Objection_Letter_BS
	Appendix_11_LCC_Response_BSmith
	Appendix_12_Reclassified_Designation_Plan
	Appendix  13 AW and A Stubbs 15.04.15
	Appendix 14 AW and A Stubbs 16.04.15




Minutes of the meeting


 APPEALS COMMITTEE  
11.30 A.M.  30TH APRIL 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Coates (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Kathleen Graham, Margaret Pattison (substitute for Terrie Metcalfe),  
Sylvia Rogerson (substitute for Helen Helme) and Roger Sherlock (substitute 
for Karen Leytham) 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Helen Helme (Chairman), Karen Leytham and Terrie Metcalfe 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Maxine Knagg Tree Protection Officer 
 Angela Parkinson Senior Solicitor 
 Annabelle Holloway Legal Apprentice 
 Jenny Kay Civic and Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
 
    In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice Chairman in the Chair.  
  
20 SITE VISIT:  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 544 (2015)  
 
 Prior to commencement of the meeting, a site visit was undertaken in response to 

objections received. 
 
The following Members were present on the site visit: 
 
Councillors Chris Coates (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, Kathleen Graham,  
Margaret Pattison, Sylvia Rogerson and Roger Sherlock. 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 

Maxine Knagg - Tree Protection Officer 

Jenny Kay - Civic and Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
 

  
21 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2014 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.  
  
    The Committee adjourned for 5 minutes.  
  
22 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  



APPEALS COMMITTEE 30TH APRIL 2015 
 

  Councillor Rogerson left the meeting midway through the following item and did    
 not return.  

  
24 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 544 (2015) RELATING TO AN AREA OF TREES 

AND WOODLAND ESTABLISHED WITHIN THE RIDGEWAY PARK ESTATE, 
LINDETH ROAD, SILVERDALE  

 
 The Committee considered three formal written objections to a decision of Lancaster 

City Council under Section 198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 making an 
order in respect of an area of trees and woodland established within the Ridgeway Park 
Estate, Silverdale, being Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 544 (2015), and thereafter 
whether or not to confirm the order. 
 
It was reported that TPO No. 544 (2015) had been made further to a visit by a council 
officer in connection with planning application no. 15/00049/RCN, when it had come to 
the attention of the council that a large number of mature and early mature trees had 
been felled from woodland within the curtilage of Ridgeway Park, Lindeth Road, 
Silverdale.  
 
In determining whether or not to confirm the TPO, members heard representations from 
the Appellants - Alison McLeod, Roger Aitken and Anthony Stubbs - and Andrew 
Willison-Holt of Holt Planning Consultancy Ltd, agent for Mr. & Mrs. Stubbs.  The Tree 
Protection Officer then presented the case on behalf of Lancaster City Council. 
 

(The Tree Protection Officer, the Appellants - Alison McLeod, Roger Aitken, 
Anthony Stubbs and Ann Stubbs - and Andrew Willison-Holt, agent for  
Mr. & Mrs. Stubbs, left the meeting room whilst the Committee made  

its decision in private.) 
 

Members considered the options before them: 
 
(1) To confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015) - 
  

(a) without modification; 
(b) subject to such modification as is considered expedient. 

 
(2) Not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015).  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Graham and seconded by Councillor Margaret Pattison: 
 
“That Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015) not be confirmed.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 4 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 1 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 

(The Tree Protection Officer, the Appellants - Alison McLeod, Roger Aitken, 
Anthony Stubbs and Ann Stubbs - and Andrew Willison-Holt, agent for  

Mr. & Mrs. Stubbs, returned to the meeting for the decision to be announced.) 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No. 544 (2015) not be confirmed.  



APPEALS COMMITTEE 30TH APRIL 2015 
 

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 3.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582065  

or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


